

0A 6-1-92

047

FILED

SID J. WHITE

MAY 6 1992

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By [Signature]
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA, by ROBERT
A. BUTTERWORTH, as Attorney
General of Florida; et al.,

Appellants,

vs.

CASE NO. 79,696 /

REPUBLICAN PARTY OF FLORIDA,
and REPUBLICAN STATE EXECUTIVE
COMMITTEE OF FLORIDA,

Appellees.

STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,

Appellants,

vs.

CASE NO. 79,755 /

NRA POLITICAL VICTORY COMMITTEE
and UNIFIED SPORTSMEN OF FLORIDA
GUNPAC,

Appellees.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

ON CERTIFICATION FROM THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST DISTRICT

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

LOUIS F. HUBENER
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS
THE CAPITOL - SUITE 1502
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(904) 488-9935

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	
Table of Citations	
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
A. <u>State of Florida, etc., et al. v. Republican Party, et al., No. 79,696</u>	1
B. <u>State of Florida, etc., et al. v. NRA Political Victory Fund and Unified Sportsmen of Florida GUNPAC, No. 79,755</u>	6
Summary of the Argument	7
Argument	9
I. The Lower Court Erred In Ruling Section 106.29(1)(1), Florida Statutes (1991), Unconstitutional Because No Infringement Of First Amendment Rights Exists In View Of The Amount Of Money Given The Party By The State; Any Impairment That May Be Said To Exist, However, Is Nominal, And The Statute Meets The Strict Scrutiny Test.	9
A. Because the State's Election Laws Must Be Considered As A Whole, The 1.5% Assessment, When Balanced Against The State's Contributions To The Party, Does Not Impair First Amendment Rights.	10
B. To The Extent Section 106.29(1)(b) Impairs The Party's First Amendment Interests, It Is Constitutional Under The Strict Scrutiny Test.	17
II. The 1.5% Assessment Imposed By Sections 106.29(1)(B), 106.07(3)(B) and 106.04(B)(2), Florida Statutes, is No More Than A Nominal Infringement On First Amendment Rights; The Assessment Is Used For Content Neutral Purposes That Serve A Compelling State Interest.	22

III. The 1.5% Assessment Imposed By Section 106.29(1)(b) Is An Election Assessment, Not An Invalid Income Tax.	29
Conclusion	31
Certificate of Service	31
Index to Appendix	32

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education,</u> 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	25, 28
<u>Anderson v. Celebrezze,</u> 460 U.S. 780, 103 S.Ct. 1564 (1983)	12, 14, 17
<u>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce,</u> 494 U.S. _____, 110 S.Ct. 1391 (1990)	18
<u>Buckley v. Valeo,</u> 424 U.S. 1, 96 S.Ct. 612, 46 L.Ed.2d 659 (1976)	19, 20, 22-24, 27, 28
<u>Clements v. Fashing,</u> 457 U.S. 957 (1982)	11, 12, 17
<u>Ellis v. Railway Clerks,</u> 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	26
<u>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee,</u> 489 U.S. 214, 109 S.Ct. 1019 (1989)	18, 24
<u>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti,</u> 435 U.S. 765, 98 S.Ct. 1407, 55 L.Ed.2d 707 (1978)	19
<u>Gaulden v. Kirk,</u> 47 So.2d 567 (Fla. 1950)	30, 31
<u>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor,</u> 509 So.2d 292 (Fla. 1987)	30
<u>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n,</u> 500 U.S. _____, 114 L.Ed.2d 572 (1991)	26
<u>Lubin v. Panish,</u> 415 U.S. 709 (1974)	22
<u>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party,</u> 479 U.S. 189, 107 S.Ct. 533, 93 L.Ed.2d 499 (1986)	14
<u>Pacific Gas & Electric v. Public Utilities Comm'n of California,</u> 475 U.S. 1	20, 23, 24

<u>Regan v. Taxation With Representation,</u> 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	20, 23
<u>Rivera-Rodriguez v. Popular Democratic Party,</u> 457 U.S. 1, 102 S.Ct. 2194, 72 L.Ed.2d 628 (1982)	14
<u>Wetherington v. Adams,</u> 309 F.Supp. 318 (N.D. Fla. 1970)	15, 22
<u>Williams v. Rhodes,</u> 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	14
 <u>United States Constitution</u>	
First Amendment	passim
Fifth Amendment	9
Fourteenth Amendment	7, 9, 13, 15
 <u>United States Code</u>	
18 U.S.C., section 591	19
 <u>Florida Constitution</u>	
Article I, section 4	7
Article I, section 5	7
Article VII, section 1	29
Article VII, section 5	29
Article VII, section 5(b)	9, 29, 30

Florida Statutes

99.061	2
99.061(2)	2, 16
99.092	2, 16
99.103	2, 16
99.103(1)	2
106.011	6
106.011(2)	6
106.04	6
106.04(4)(b)2.	6, 22
106.04(5)	6
106.07(3)(b)	6, 22, 31
106.08	6
106.29(1)(b)	passim
106.30	5
106.31	5, 18, 27
106.32	5, 29
106.33	5
106.34	2, 5, 16
106.35	5
106.36	5

Other Authorities

Chapter 91-107, section 8, Laws of Florida	1
Chapter 91-107, section 22, Laws of Florida	29
Chapter 91-107, section 25, Laws of Florida	29
Rule 9.125, Fla.R.App.P.	6, 7
Comment, <u>Independent Spending, Political Committees, and the Need for Further Campaign Finance Reform,</u> 37 DePaul L.Rev. 611 (1988)	2
Lowenstein, <u>On Campaign Finance Reform: The Root of All Evil Is Deeply Rooted,</u> 18 Hofstra L.Rev. 301 (1989)	27
Wright, <u>Money and the Pollution of Politics: Is The First Amendment An Obstacle To Political Equality?,</u> 82 Colum. L.Rev. 609 (1982)	27, 28
